# CITY OF SALEM



## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 20-417 **Version:** 1

Type: Action Item Status: Passed

In control: City Council

On agenda: 10/26/2020 Final action: 10/26/2020

**Title:** Order for the City Council review of the Planning Commission's decision for Comprehensive Plan

Change, Neighborhood Plan Change, and Zone Change Case No. CPC-NPC-ZC20-04 for property

located in the 2400 block of Commercial Street NE and Liberty Street NE.

Ward(s): Ward 5 Councilor(s): Ausec

Neighborhood(s): Highland Neighborhood Association Result Area(s): Welcoming and Livable Community

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. City Council Order No. 2020-4 CPC-NPC-ZC20-04, 2. Exhibit 1 - Vicinity Map, 3. Exhibit 2 - Facts

and Findings

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/26/2020	1	City Council	approved	Pass

**TO:** Mayor and City Council

**THROUGH:** Steve Powers, City Manager

**FROM:** Norman Wright, Community Development Director

#### SUBJECT:

Order for the City Council review of the Planning Commission's decision for Comprehensive Plan Change, Neighborhood Plan Change, and Zone Change Case No. CPC-NPC-ZC20-04 for property located in the 2400 block of Commercial Street NE and Liberty Street NE.

Ward(s): Ward 5 Councilor(s): Ausec

Neighborhood(s): Highland Neighborhood Association Result Area(s): Welcoming and Livable Community

## **ISSUE:**

Shall the City Council adopt the order to reverse the decision of the Planning Commission for Comprehensive Plan Change, Neighborhood Plan Change, and Zone Change Case No. CPC-NPC-ZC20 -04?

File #: 20-417, Version: 1

\*\*Note. The hearing for this matter is closed and no further testimony will be accepted. This item is solely for the City Council to consider adoption of the written order as the final decision.

### RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt the order reversing the decision of the Planning Commission for Comprehensive Plan Change, Neighborhood Plan Change, and Zone Change Case No. CPC-NPC-ZC20-04.

### **SUMMARY:**

On August 25, 2020, the decision of the Planning Commission was issued approving an application to change the comprehensive plan map designation, neighborhood plan map designation, and zoning of property totaling approximately 1.89 acres in size and located in the 2400 block of Commercial Street NE and Liberty Street NE. The decision was subsequently called-up for review by the City Council, pursuant to SRC 300.1050, on September 14, 2020.

#### **FACTS AND FINDINGS:**

On October 12, 2020, the City Council held a public hearing to review the Planning Commission's August 25, 2020, decision. After receiving evidence and testimony regarding the proposal the City Council conducted deliberations and voted to reverse the Planning Commission's decision. The attached order (**Attachment 1**) establishes the facts and findings for the City Council's decision.

Bryce Bishop Planner II

#### Attachments:

- 1. City Council Order No. 2020-4 CPC-NPC-20-04
  - -Exhibit 1 Vicinity Map
  - -Exhibit 2 Facts and Findings